AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 24, ENTITLED "SUBDIVISIONS."

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Section 1. That Section 21 of Chapter 24 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended to read as follows:

The subdivider shall erect a street name sign standard at each intersection within the subdivision, such standard must conform to the specifications as determined from time to time by the Engineer's office of the City of Bloomington. The Sign placed upon such standard shall indicate the name of the street, the adjacent block number, the direction of each street from the North-South, East-West guadrants of the central city area.

Section 2. That Section 17 of Chapter 24 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by adding thereto the following:

Concrete sidewalks shall be constructed according to specifications prepared by the Engineering Department of the City. Such sidewalks being not less than five (5) feet in width shall be installed within the street right-of-way, parallel and adjacent to the property line.

Section 3. That Chapter 24, of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by adding thereto a new section entitled "SECTION 24-21A -- TRAFFIC SIGNS."

The subdivider shall provide and erect traffic control signs and devices according to specifications of the Engineering Department and shall mark curbs by painting such curbs yellow, all as may be directed by the Board of Public Safety.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon this first day of June, 1967.

Charles J. Far/i/s, President

Attest:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the second day of June, 1967, at the hour of nine o'clock A.M.

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the second day of June, 1967, at the hour of nine o'clock A.M.

John/ Η. Hooker

Attest:

Marian

Tardy,

Jardy City Cloth Introduced by:

Councilman

Referred to Council Committee:

Committee Chairman

Approved as to legality:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney